

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/13/2018 11:00 AM**

NO. 50299-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

KENNETH CHANCE BROOKS,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. BECAUSE BROOKS DID NOT OBJECT TO THE AMENDED INFORMATION ON THE GROUNDS HE NOW ASSERTS ON APPEAL, HE FAILED TO PRESERVE THIS ISSUE FOR REVIEW	9
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED THE STATE’S MOTION TO AMEND THE INFORMATION.	14
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734, 743 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	17, 20
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	10
<i>State v. Allyn</i> , 40 Wn.App. 27, 696 P.2d 45 (1985).....	16
<i>State v. Bergin</i> , 214 Conn. 657, 574 A.2d 164, 173 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 74 Wn.2d 799, 447 P.2d 82 (1968).....	15
<i>State v. Cozza</i> , 71 Wn.App. 252, 858 P.2d 270 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. DeBolt</i> , 61 Wn.App. 58, 808 P.2d 794 (1991).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Druxman</i> , 88 Wn. 424, 153 P.381 (1915).....	18
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 50 Wn.2d 245, 310 P.2d 885 (1957).....	15
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	10
<i>State v. Forler</i> , 38 Wn.2d 39, 227 P.2d 727 (1951).....	16
<i>State v. Goss</i> , 189 Wn.App. 571, 358 P.3d 436 (2015).....	16
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996)....	13, 14, 17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn.App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 19 Wn.App. 200, 574 P.2d 741 (1978).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	9

<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Mathes</i> , 47 Wn.App. 863, 737 P.2d 700 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Oberg</i> , 187 Wn. 429, 60 P.2d 66 (1936).....	18
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 39 Wn. 548, 81 P. 1096 (1905)	16, 18
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wn.2d, 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	16
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 62 Wn.2d 294, 382 P.2d 508 (1933).....	18
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Riker</i> , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994)	17
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn.App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006)	10
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 77 Wn.App 236, 890 P.2d 521 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Statler</i> , 160 Wn.App. 622, 248 P.3d 165 (2011).....	15, 16

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1061 (7 th ed.1990).....	17
--	----

Rules

CrR 2.1(d)	15
RAP 2.5(a)	9, 10, 11, 12
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	11
